AGENDA FOR EU’;W

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson

Direct Line: 0161 253 5133

E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Councillors : R Caserta (Chair), T Cummings,
E Fitzgerald, M Hankey, ] Harris, M James, Leach,
R Skillen, S Smith, J Walker and S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 22 November 2017

Place: Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to
formally declare that interest.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 -12)
The Minutes of the last Meeting held on 7 September 2017 are attached.

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT , APRIL 2017 -
SEPTEMBER 2017 (Pages 13 - 42)

A report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing is attached.

Appendix A attached
Appendix B attached
Appendix C attached

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN
COMPLAINTS AND OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER
2016/17 (Pages 43 - 54)

A report from the Council’s Monitoring Officer is attached
Appendix A attached

Appendix B attached

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE (Pages 55 - 58)

A report from Neil Long/ Peter Stokes attached
Action Plan attached

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND FLY TIPPING (Pages 59 - 62)
A report from Neil Long is attached

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS
REPORT - APRIL 2016 - MARCH 2017 (Pages 63 - 76)

The report is attached.
The summary of Key Areas is attached



10

**Please note this report is attached for information. Any questions raised
will be forwarded to the responsible officer after the meeting.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 7 September 2017
Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, M Hankey, J Harris, M James,
J Lewis, R Skillen, S Smith, J Walker and S Wright
Also in
attendance:

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor Leach

0SC.140

0SC.141

0SC.142

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any items relating to schools as
his wife is employed at a Bury School.

Councillor J Walker declared a personal interest in the item relating to the
Neighbourhood Engagement Item as he is Deputy Cabinet Member for
Communities.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 July 2017 and 18 July 2017 be
approved as correct records and signed by the Chair.

SCHOOL FINANCES/SEN COSTS

Further to the meeting held on 4 July 2017 Councillor Smith referred to the topic
of devolution being included on the work programme. It wasn’t on the forward
plan so Councillor Smith asked whether the Committee would be receiving an
update on it.

It was hoped that the Committee would be given the opportunity to review the
work that was being carried out in relation to devolution across Greater
Manchester at its February 2018 meeting.

Further to Minute 0OSC.49 of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on 4 July 2017, Klare Rufo Assistant Director and Pete
[...]
e of
contract) to be signed off by SLT;

e Consider “in year” budget options - e.g. previously unidentified efficiencies,
review of non-key services.

These were communicated to staff in 2016/17 and compliance with these will
continue to be monitored throughout the year. It is expected that these actions

127



Document Pack Page 8

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 September 2017

will not only help to reduce the financial burden facing the Council within the
current year but also for the coming years.

In addition to these measures, Executive Directors have been tasked with
preparing “turnaround” plans as a matter of urgency for their Departments, to
ensure that levels of expenditure are controlled and sustainable going forward.

Service specific monitoring was set out at section 4 of the report and highlighted
demand pressures within the 3 directorates and what action was being taken in
response to these.

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments and
the following points were raised:-

e Councillor Hankey referred to the civic halls and the review that was being
undertaken. He asked when the review would be completed as it seemed to
have been going on for years.

It was explained that some services required ongoing reviews to ensure that they
were fit for purpose.

e Council Hankey asked whether the 10 measures that had been put in place
had had the desired impact.

Councillor O’Brien reported that the measures had helped to save £285,000 so the
effects of the measures were being felt.

e Councillor Harris asked whether the Council were using agency staff to fill
vacant posts.

It was explained that the Council had its own agency for admin staff and other
work but would use specialist agency workers if required.

e Councillor Jamie Walker referred to the cost of children’s agency placements
and the adolescent support centre and asked when an update would be
available on this.

It was explained that there were separate accounts for C
[...]
in April.

The draft operating principles which provide governance for the new structures
and funding framework have been developed by the Neighbourhood Engagement
Team and co-produced by the newly appointed Elected Member Engagement
Leads.

A series of development workshops have taken place and planning has started on
the next stages of implementation of the new framework.

Pre-paid cards will be utilised for both Participatory Budgets and Elected Member
Discretionary Budgets with governance outlined within the Operating Principles.

It was explained that the framework will be monitored via a set of clearly defined
key performance indicators and outcomes that align with the Team Bury Single
Framework. An annual performance review will be undertaken at the end of each
Municipal Year and a report produced at Annual Council and to Team Bury

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments
and the following points were raised:-

e It was asked what safeguards were in place and whether there would be
any punishment for abuse of the system in relation to the Elected Member
Discretionary Budgets.

It was stated that there would be a vigorous monitoring process in place which
had been checked with Legal. Any suspicious spending would automatically be
blocked. The cards would be blocked for things such as gambling, purchasing of
cigarettes and alcohol.

It was also explained that the Neighbourhood Engagement Co-ordinator would be
able to offer advice to any Elected Member regarding the use of the Member
Budgets.

It was agreed:

That the contents of the report be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME/FORWARD PLAN

The Work Programme was presented to the Committee for information.

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm)

131



Document Pack Page 12

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 September 2017

132



Document Pack Page 13

Agenda Iltem 5

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION

BlULY,

COUNCIL

Agenda
Item

MEETING:

DATE:
[...]
 who we signpost back to the Council but who
may never contact you.”

2.2.4 The complaints received by the Ombudsman about the Council in
2016/17 were split across services as follows (note these are LGO
designated service categories). These are compared with 2015/16.

Service Number of Complaints 2016/17 2015/16

Adult Care Services 12 13

Corporate & Other Services 1 1

Education & Children’s Services 9 11

Environmental Services 11 13

Highways & Transport 9 5

Planning & Development 5 3

Housing 2 2

Benefits and Tax 8 5

Other 0 0

2.3

3.0

3.1

As Adult Care Services, Education & Children’s Services and Highways
& Transport are the largest service areas in any event, it is expected
that these would be the services that the Ombudsman receives most
complaints about.

Ombudsman Complaint Decisions

Decision of Ombudsman in 2016/17 2015/16
Investigated - Upheld 6 5

Investigated - Not Upheld 8 10

Advice given 1 1

Closed after initial enquiries 15 12

Incomplete / Invalid 1 1

Referred back for local resolution 29 25

2.3.1 Appendix B to this report provides details of the six decisions upheld

2.3.2

and the required actions by the Council to remedy these. The decision
of “Upheld” is applied when the Ombudsman finds there is some fault
in the way the Council acted - even if it has agreed to put things right
during the course of the Ombudsman investigation; or had already
accepted it needed to remedy the situation before the complaint was
apparent to the Ombudsman.

The actions required of the Council by the Ombudsman are included
within Appendix B. It should be noted that this included financial
redress totalling £3,032.00.

OMBUDSMAN'’S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER

The Annual Review letter is the successor to the Ombudsman’s Annual Letters.
It provides an annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local

3



Document Pack Page 46

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Government Ombudsman (LGO) about this Council to the year ending 31 Mar
[...]
sh complaint
about any such restrictions.

Remedy has been complied with



Document Pack Page 55 Agenda ltem 7

BULY,

SCRUTINY REPORT CoOuNGIL

Agenda
Item

MEETING: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 22 November 2017
SUBJECT: Highway Maintenance
REPORT FROM: Peter Stokes/Neil S Long

REPORT STATUS: FOR PUBLICATION

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Highway Operations is Bury Council’s in-house team responsible for reactive highway
maintenance, highway weed control, road markings, highway drainage, highway safety
inspections, highway related customer inquiries, street works inspections and highway
enforcement.

Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 requires that the Highway Authority (Bury Council)
maintains the highway. Highway Operations discharges this statutory duty and provides
evidence of a defence to highway claims under Section 58 of the Highways Act 1980. This is
provided by virtue of the inspection, maintenance and repair regimes employed by the service.
Key Highway Assets Maintained By Highway Operations

e Roads - 660km

e Footways - 1200km

e Road Gullies - 42,500 no.

e Road signs - 15,000 no.

e Guardrail — 15km

Highway Operations Key Stats.
e Completed over 13,00m2 of carriageway and footway repairs in 16/17
e Complete 5,516km of walked Highway Safety Inspections per annum
e Resolved 7,235 customer enquiries in 2016/17

All Road markings, highway drainage repairs and highway weed control works are all carried
out by external contractors, this equates to approximately 40% of the highway maintenance
revenue budget for works. Procurement and supervision of these contracts is carried by
Highway Operations Officers.

2.0 ISSUES
Highway Operations Budget, Performance & Financial Needs

The Highway Maintenance and Pothole Strategy Action Plan is attached to this scrutiny
report which provides details of investment, performance improvement measures, IT and
technology investment, communications and actions in connection with the Council Motion 13t
September 2017

Highway Operations revenue budgets for carriageway and footway maintenance have reduced
by circa 66% since 2009. This cut has, in part, been offset through increases in capital

1



Document Pack Page 56

funding. Whilst capital funding is welcome, these monies are generally not able to be used for
reactive maintenance works.

Footway/Carriageway Revenue Budget Trend

1.6 T462

14

12 ws
0865
\.737 o~
\/

0.708

0.8
0.6

oS

0.4
0.2

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Year

2014 2015 2016 2017

N.B. The total carriageway and footway revenue budget for 2017/18 is £493,000 or £747/km
of highway (based on a network length of 660km). The 2016/17 GM average carriageway and
footway revenue budget was circa £1,100/km or £726,000 for a 660km network length.

2.1 Highway Operations Performance
Highway Operations employs a number of innovative systems and techniques in order to
provide an efficient, modern service. These innovations include:
¢ Handheld GPS technology to record inspections, instruct works and record/photograph
defects/completed works;
e CAT planing machines which reduce exposure to hand arm vibration and increase
output;
e Spray injection patching machine which reduces exposure to hand arm vibration and
significantly increase output; &
¢ Highway Inspector repairs.

These innovations together with improvements in logistics and a focus on targeting insurance
have helped to achieve significant gains in performance shown below:

HIGHWAY OPERATIONS JOBS COMPLETED ON
OUTPUT TIME/NOT ON TIME
8000 156 100 1
7000 : 80
6000 ] 9 0 -
5000 ] B % Complete on
4000 H Total Jobs Raised 40 time
;888 : 17 u lotal Jobs 20 H % Not Complete
omplete on Time
1000 T 0
0 - 16/17 17/18 17/18
16/17 17/18 17/18 Quarter Quarter
Q1 Q2 1 2




Document Pack Page 57

NB. Projecting current performance the number of jobs completed will increase by circa 1200
this financial year than were completed in 16/17, this equates to an increase in output of circa
26%. Circa 55% of jobs are projected to be completed on time in 17
[...]
vironmental Quality and Fly tipping Task Group (a small cross
departmental group of Council officers) is working to improve the Council’s response
to increasing levels of fly tipping in the borough. The group has also been allocated a
one-off £100k budget to tackle such problems through a range of methods.

The group has identified a long list of known hotspots most of which are targeted on a
sporadic basis. From that work a number of sites stand out as more regular where
various types of fly tipping is occurring and where a range of interventions such as
signage, enforcement, targeted community action and deployment of CCTV may
assist with catching offenders and act as a deterrent. Every location is very unique.
Merely seeing vehicles use particular routes or hot spot areas doesn’t provide
adequate evidence to pursue tippers. They virtually need to be caught in the act
unless there is secondary corroborative evidence.

2.0 ISSUES

The Environmental Quality Strategy Action Plan is attached to this Scrutiny
Report which provides details of investment, targeted community action, IT
development, enforcement, CCTV, removal of fly tipping and signage together with
details of where the one off £100k will be spent.

2.1 Environmental Quality £100k funding

1. Common Management Information System £5,000 - for all waste
management enforcement issues utilizing the ‘Flare’ computer system
currently used by Environmental Health and to review the process for
consistent recording of fly tipping.

2. Targeted Neighbourhood Action £30,000 - local initiatives that support
neighbourhood working and led through the HUB’s with Councillors, system
leads, operational services and local residents as part of wider campaigns

for behaviour change.



Document Pack Page 60

3. CCTV surveillance £15,000 - List of all known hot spots together with top
10 priorities for initial action. Individual bespoke designs required as each hot
spot has unique issues and challenges in collecting evidence. 

Minutes of the meeting


209

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 22 November 2017

Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, E Fitzgerald, M Hankey, J Harris, 
M James, S Smith, J Walker and S Wright

Also in 
attendance: Councillor E O’Brien and Councillor A Quinn

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor K Leach and Councillor R Skillen

OSC.259 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any items relating to schools as 
his wife is employed at a Bury School.

Councillor Cummings declared a personal interest two items; Highways 
Maintenance and Environmental Quality and Fly Tipping as he is Deputy Cabinet 
Member, Environment.

OSC.260 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions.

OSC.261 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2017 be approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair.

OSC.262 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT , APRIL 2017 - 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member, Finance and Housing and Steve Kenyon, 
Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation presented a report 
informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the period April 2017 to 
September 2017.

Members of the Committee were asked for comments and questions;

 Councillor Smith stated that the overspend hadn’t reduced much from the 
last report received and asked how accurate the financial forecasts were.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

210

Steve explained that the forecasts were made up of actual spend plus committed 
spend. At the start of the process activity and demand is considered and then new 
information is added as the year goes on. The forecast also needed to include 
changes in demand and unknown pressures that may arise.
    

 Councillor Harris referred to the Better Care Fund and other grants and 
asked whether the Council was doing as much as possible to utilise the 
funds available to it.

It was explained that were two different types of grants. The Better Care Fund is 
one that is received automatically and then there are other ones such as ‘I Will if 
You Will’ that involve bidding for.

There isn’t a dedicated officer to bid for the grants but every service is encouraged 
and do look for a bid for grants specific to their service.

 Councillor FitzGerald referred to the new national funding formula and the 
fact that schools were currently deciding which option to pick in relation to 
this. Councillor FitzGerald asked what would happen to the overspend in 
schools and the requirement that they pay it back. Councillor FitzGerald 
also referred to the 8 options for schools to choose from and whether 
schools were being advised on which option would be the most suitable for 
them.

It was explained that this was something that the Council was aware of and work 
was being done to address the issue.

 Councillor Hankey stated that the deficit usually reduces as the year goes 
on but the decrease is less this year and asked whether the Council was 
confident that it will reduce more.

Steve explained that he was confident that work was being done across the 
Council to address budget issues but there were always the unknowns that you 
couldn’t anticipate. 

 Councillor Hankey referred to service redesigns that were being carried out 
and asked whether there was enough time for these to be completed.

It was explained that the service redesigns had been scheduled to take place over 
3 years but will deliver at different times. 

 Councillor Hankey asked whether the Council could afford to keep services 
such as the civic halls open until the reviews were completed. There had 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

211

been a number of civic hall reviews and nothing had changed. Should this 
be dealt with as a matter of urgency.

Councillor O’Brien explained that the Star Chambers looked at all different aspects 
of services including how to increase capacity.

 Councillor Wright referred to the delays in achieving savings that were set 
out in the report and stated that there seemed to be a lot of delays 
highlighted.

It was explained that the service redesigns needed to be right so could take longer 
than initially planned or be changed. There was more analysis of budgets than 
ever before.

 Councillor Smith referred to staff vacancies and the fact that less staff 
meant that less work could be done on achieving the aims set out in the 
action plans.

 Councillor Smith asked that the Treasury Management Team be thanked for 
their hard work and achievements over the past year.

 Councillor Smith referred to the 10 point saving strategy and stated that 
the savings would get to a point where they would reach the maximum they 
could. Councillor Smith asked how close the Council was to not being able 
to provide services.

Steve Kenyon explained that Bury Council was in no worse situation than any 
other council but the test was to look at where to prioritise the money. 

Councillor O’Brien explained that it was also necessary to inform the public and 
partners where the priorities were and what they should expect.

 Councillor Hankey referred to the Council’s portfolio of investments and the 
properties that had been invested in and the shortfall that was being 
recorded in relation to this. He asked what the reason behind this was.

Steve explained that the Council had 4 properties that were purely for investment 
and there was a good yield being received from these. The Council also had 
operational properties across the borough that weren’t achieving their full 
potential.

 Councillor Hankey asked for further information in relation to the 
investment properties.

Steve stated that he would provide this information to Councillor Hankey.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

212

 Councillor Caserta referred to the shortfall in relation to the adolescent 
support unit and asked how this issue was progressing.

Steve stated that he would request more information on this issue from Children’s 
Services.

 Councillor Caserta stated that a company had met with parents of children 
requiring home to school transport and discussed the use of mobility 
budgets to fund this service. Councillor Caserta asked how this issue was 
progressing.

Councillor O’Brien explained that there had been a change in the way that the 
service was delivered but the issue wasn’t about money, it was about the number 
requiring the service.

 Councillor Caserta referred to business rate retention and asked what 
measures were in place to attract new business to the borough. 

It was explained that work was being done in relation to Treasury Management, 
investments including the Manchester Airport Group, Increasing the number of 
businesses, access to sites, skill improvement, regeneration of brownfield sites 
and regeneration of other town centres across the borough.

 Councillor Caserta reported that Rochdale Council had a link to a dedicated 
website offering businesses incentives, the website and asked what Bury 
Council were doing.

Councillor O’Brien explained that Bury offered the same business friendly policies 
and incentives as Rochdale and he would ask that the information available on the 
Council website was reviewed to ensure that it was as informative and attractive 
as possible.
 

 Councillor FitzGerald referred to the projected £3.5m overspend and stated 
that if this stayed the same it could add up to a £12m overspend once 
everything was added up. Councillor FitzGerald asked if it would be possible 
to see how this bridge was to be gapped in relation to transformation 
money, business rates etc.

Steve stated that he would provide this information to Councillor FitzGerald.

It was agreed:

That the contents of the report be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

213

OSC.263 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS AND 
OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2016/17 

Jayne Hammond, Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic Services presented a 
report setting out the findings and recommendations of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman.

It was explained that the Council receives an Annual Report summarising all 
complaints dealt with by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman.

The number of complaints received for the last two years was reported as: 
2015/2016 – 53, 2016/2017 – 57

These were broken down into services:

2015/2016 2016/2017

Adult Care Services 12 13
Corporate & Other Services 1 1
Education & Children’s 9 11
Environmental 11 13
Highways & Transport 9 5
Planning & Development 5 3
Housing 2 2
Benefits & Tax 8 5
Other 0 0

These were then broken down into decisions:

2015/2016 2016/2017

Investigated – Upheld 6 5
Investigated – Not Upheld 8 10
Advice given 1 1
Closed after initial enquiries 15 12
Incomplete/invalid 1 1
Referred back for local
resolution 29 25

Appended to the report were the Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter 2017 and 
details of the upheld decisions and the actions required to remedy these.

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments and 
the following points were raised:

 Councillor Smith asked whether any complainants who are advised by the 
Ombudsman to complain to the Council don’t.

It was stated that this was a possibility but the figures would be unknown.

 It was asked whether Councillors received information regarding 
ombudsman cases relating to their wards.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

214

It was explained that the Standards Committee had recommended that councillors 
be advised of any issues relating to their wards that have been referred back by 
the ombudsman.

It was agreed:

That contents of the report be noted.

OSC.264 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 

Councillor Quinn, Cabinet Member for Environment attended the meeting along 
with Neil Long, Assistant Director (Operations) and Peter Stokes, Group Engineer 
– Highways Maintenance.

It was explained that Highways Operations is the in-house team responsible for 
reactive highway maintenance, highway weed control, road markings, highway 
drainage, highway safety inspections, highway related customer enquiries, street 
works inspections and highway enforcement.

The key highway assets maintained by the team were set out:

Roads – 660km
Footways – 1200km
Road Gullies – 42,000 no.
Road Signs – 15,000 no.
Guardrail – 15km

The key statistics relating to highways operations were also set out:

Completed over 13,00m2 of carriageway and footway repairs in 2016/2017.
Completed 5,516km of walked Highway Safety Inspection per annum.
Resolved 7,235 customer enquiries in 2016/2017.

It was reported that all road markings, highway drainage repairs and highway 
weed control works are carried out by external contractors, this equates to 
approximately 40% of the highway maintenance revenue budget for works.

It was explained that the Highway Operations revenue budgets for carriageway 
and footway maintenance have reduced by approximately 66% since 2009.

The total carriageway and footway revenue budget for 2017/2018 was reported as 
being £493,000 (based on a network length of 660km. The 2016/2017 greater 
Manchester average carriageway and footway revenue budget was approximately 
£726,000 for a 660km network length.

It was explained that Highways Operations employ a number of innovative 
systems and techniques including:

Handheld GPS technology to record inspections, instruct works and record 
defects/completed works;
CAT planing machines which reduce exposure to hand arm vibration;



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

215

Spray injection patching machines, and;
Highway inspection repairs.

It was reported that there remains a disparity between capacity and demand and 
it was projected that approximately 1500 highway safety repair jobs will not be 
completed in 2017/2018.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised;

 Councillor Steve Wright referred to the £10m investment that had recently 
been announced and the fact that only £1.5m had been allocated for work 
in the November action plan. Councillor Wright asked why more actions 
hadn’t been included with regard to the investment money.

Neil explained that that the remaining £8.5m would be invested long term. 

The £1.5 would be drawn down in three tranches of £500k for carriageway patch 
and footway lengths resurfacing and would focus on meeting reactive targets.

Neil reported that where planned utility work was due to be carried out 
maintenance would not take place. When companies such as Virgin Media indicate 
that they are carrying out a schedule of work Highways Operations will wait until 
that work has been carried out and then inspect.

It was also explained that there was a formula that was used to work out which 
roads were in most need of repair and this included the state and usage of the 
road insurance claims and public complaints.

 Councillor J Walker explained that work was currently being undertaken by 
a private company on some of the footpaths within his ward. Some of the 
reinstatement after completion looked quite messy and Councillor Walker 
asked what could be dome to rectify this.

It was explained that the New Roads and Street Works Act included the standards 
and specification required for the reinstatement of openings in highways and 
footpaths. This allowed the Council to inspect works carried out to ensure that 
they have been completed to a satisfactory standard.

 Councillor Harris referred to weed spraying across the borough and the fact 
that there had only been 1 spray carried out.

Neil explained that there had been issues with the contract in relation to weed 
spraying and problems with the timing of when the spraying had been done. The 
concerns had been evaluated and the spraying would revert back to twice a year 
from now on.

 Councillor Wright asked whether the £10m in the budget would be financed 
long term by a decline in insurance claims.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

216

Neil explained that there wouldn’t be such a reduction in claims that this would be 
possible. £8.5m will be used on early intervention work and resurfacing which 
would reduce claims.

Councillor Quinn explained that the Confirm System allows for residents to go 
online and report issues such as potholes. As soon as the system receives the 
information it is automatically entered onto the system. It was anticipated that 
system would be updated to include a maps function which will help with tracking 
individual cases.

Neil explained that the aim was to have all issues reported online which will allow 
for easier tracking. It will also mean that residents can see if an issue has already 
been reported.

 Councillor Caserta asked whether there were any opportunities for the 
Highway Operations to generate income.

Peter explained that there were already a couple of services that the Council 
charged for carrying out such as dropped curbs. The Council would continue to 
look for income generating opportunities.

It was agreed:

1. That the contents of the report be noted

2. That Councillor Quinn, Neil Long and Peter Stokes be thanked for their 
report.

OSC.265 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND FLY TIPPING 

Councillor Quinn, Cabinet Member for Environment attended the meeting along 
with Neil Long, Assistant Director (Operations) and Lorraine Chamberlin Head of 
Health and Environmental Protection.

It was explained that there was a small cross departmental group of Council 
Officers called the Environmental Quality and Fly Tipping Task Group who were 
working to improve the Council’s response to increasing levels of fly tipping in the 
borough.

The group have identified hotspots which are targeted by fly-tippers on a sporadic 
basis. From this work they have been able to identify sites that are targeted more 
regularly and where a range of interventions such as signage, enforcement, 
targeted community action and deployment of CCTV may assist with catching 
offenders and act as a deterrent.

The group had been allocated a one off budget of £100k to tackle problems in the 
following ways:

Common Management Information System - £5,000
Targeted Neighbourhood Action - £30,000
CCTV Surveillance - £15,000



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

217

Replace Damaged and Missing Bins - £35,000
Replace Fly Tipping and Dog Fouling Signage - £5,000
Fly Tipping Clearance in Back Streets and Private Land Hot Spots - £10,000

It was reported that during 2017 there had been 4 prosecutions and 2 simple 
cautions for fly tipping and duty of care offences and these had been publicised 
through social media and the press.

It was also reported that the Council had been working with residents and local 
businesses to encourage the upkeep of unadopted back streets. 

Work was ongoing in relation to public rights of way and sometimes attract fly 
tippers due to their ease of access and not being in view of the public. Barriers 
had been erected at some sites to prevent vehicular access and the areas which 
were considered hotspots were being evaluated for signage and CCTV coverage.

It was explained that there had been a recent community tidy up which had been 
carried out in one area of the borough. It had involved neighbourhood working 
with the community and had been a successful exercise. The area was being 
monitored following the tidy up and was staying relatively clear.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Walker asked if Councillors could be given information which 
would enable them to help with future tidy up schemes and arrange their 
own.

It was explained that the pilot that had been carried out would be assessed and it 
was planned to produce a toolkit which could then be rolled out to all 
neighbourhoods.

 Councillor Smith referred to the use of CCTV and asked what legal 
restrictions there were relating to this.

Neil explained that the use of CCTV would be used as a deterrent so would be 
signed in the areas in which it was installed, mainly small patches of land that 
were frequently being used for dumping.

It was agreed:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That Councillor Quinn, Neil Long and Lorraine Chamberlin be thanked for 
their report.

OSC.266 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  - 
APRIL 2016 - MARCH 2017 

The Annual Complaints Report was submitted for information.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 November 2017

218

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm)


